the resolutions, if passed by requisite majority, shall be deemed to have been passed on the last date of voting i.e. Monday, December 
30, 2024, in terms of SS-2. 

RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL THROUGH POSTAL BALLOT 

SPECIAL BUSINESSES: 

1. Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores) to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-five Crores) by creation of additional Rs. 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-one Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Rs 
10/- (Rupee Ten each) and consequent amendment to clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company  

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

[...]

authorities, if any, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the existing Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company of from Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores) divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Face 
Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each by addition of Rs. 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-One Crores) 
divided into 2,10,00,000 (Two Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing 
Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee One Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director and KMP of the Company be and are hereby authorized severally to sign and submit required 
e-forms with the Ministry of Company Affairs – MCA and to do all acts.”

[...]

preferential basis (“Preferential Offer”) to the non-promoter entity as mentioned below ("Warrant Holder"/” Proposed Allottee”) for 
cash consideration at a price of Rs. 11.25/-, as arrived in accordance with the regulation 165 of ICDR Regulations (including the 

warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) aggregating upto Rs. 22,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Fifty Lakh 
Only), on preferential allotment basis in such manner and on such other terms and conditions, as the Board may, in its absolute 
discretion, think fit.” 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of  
Proposed  
allottees 

PAN Address Category Maximum 
Number of 
convertible

[...]

In order to increase in capital of the company through preferential issue as mentioned in the resolution no. 1 of this notice or to 
facilitate the future requirements, if any, of the Company, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) 
each by addition of Rs. 21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-One Crores Only) divided into 2,10,00,000 (Two Crores Ten Lakh) Equity Shares 
of Face Value of Re. 10/- (Rupee Ten) each. The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential 
alteration of the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

Further in terms of Rule 13 of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rule, 2014 and Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the following disclosures are required to be made in the explanatory statement to the 
notice. 

1) Objects of the Preferential Issue: 

The Company proposes to raise an amount aggregating up to Rs. 22,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Fifty Lakh Only) 
through the Preferential Issue. The proceeds of the Preferential Issue shall be utilized for capital expenditure, acquisition in 
the same line of business, repayment of borrowings of the Company, expansion plans including investments in subsidiaries,